

No. 19-635

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Petitioner,

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as
District Attorney of the County of New York;
MAZARS USA, LLP,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Second
Circuit

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
WASHINGTON STATE TAX PRACTITIONERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT VANCE

Dirk Giseburt*
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
920 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 757-8049
dirkgiseburt@dwt.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
*Counsel of Record

March 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Petitioner’s Tax Returns and Supporting Records Have an Inherent “Public” Character as Well as Their “Private” or “Personal” Nature.	6
A. The subject matter of the subpoena is always potentially reviewable by the government under routine circumstances.	6
B. Tax and financial records inherently implicate the criminal law and are not “private” in any exclusive sense.	10
II. Given the Jurisdictional Limits on State and Local Taxation, the Petitioner’s Fears of Multiple Simultaneous Local Investigations Are Unrealistic and Do Not Justify Absolute Temporary Immunity from State Criminal Investigation.	12
CONCLUSION	17

APPENDIX A LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*
WASHINGTON STATE TAX
PRACTITIONERS1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation,</i> 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	16
<i>Boyd v. United States,</i> 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	12
<i>Clinton v. Jones,</i> 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	13
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady,</i> 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	4, 14
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Bd.,</i> 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	16
<i>Couch v. United States,</i> 409 U.S. 322 (1973).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Fisher v. United States,</i> 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	12
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	15
<i>Miller Brothers Co. v. Maryland,</i> 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	4, 14
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.,</i> 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	3, 10

<i>North Carolina Dep't of Revenue v. Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Trust, 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019)</i>	1, 15
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez, 557 U.S. 1 (2009)</i>	4, 14
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota, 504 U.S. 298 (1992)</i>	15
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc., 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyler Pipe Inds., Inc. v. Washington Dep't of Revenue, 483 U.S. 232 (1987)</i>	7
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	4, 13, 14
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	13, 15
Federal Statutes	
44 U.S.C. § 2201	3, 10
State Statutes	
N.Y. Tax Law § 697(b).....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.32.070(1).....	8

Other Authorities

N.Y. St. Dep't of Taxation & Finance,
Pub. 101 (Feb. 2010),
<https://www.tax.ny.gov/pdf/publications/income/pub101.pdf>..... 11

Washington Dep't of Revenue, Real
Estate Excise Tax Affidavit, Form 84
0001a (Dec. 6, 2019).
https://dor.wa.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/Docs/forms/RealEstExcsTx/84001A_SingLoc.pdf 10
